• Insurance revenue

• Insurance service expenses

• Income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held

The Group provides disaggregated qualitative and quantitative information about:

• Amounts recognised in its financial statements from insurance contracts

• Significant judgements, and changes in those judgements, when applying the standard

2.5.1.3 Transition

On transition date, 1 January 2022, the Group:

• Has identified, recognised and measured each group of insurance contracts as if SFRS(I)17 had

always applied

• Derecognised any existing balances that would not exist had SFRS(I)17 always applied

• Recognised any resulting net difference in equity

IFS CAPITAL LIMITED   98

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5.1 SFRS(I)17 Insurance contracts (Continued)

2.5.1.3 Transition (Continued)

With the adoption of the SFRS(I) 17 retrospectively, the restatement as at 1 January 2022 is as follows:

As at
1 January

2022
Effect of

application

As at
1 January

2022
As reported FRS 117 Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Insurance receivables 536 (536) –

Other receivables 1,211 43 1,254

Reinsurers’ share of insurance contract provisions 4,026 (4,026) –

Reinsurance contract assets – 4,001 4,001

Total effect on assets (518)

Liabilities
Insurance payables 3,867 (3,867) –

Other payables 15,025 152 15,177

Insurance contract provisions 14,667 (14,667) –

Insurance contract liabilities – 17,864 17,864

Total effects on liabilities (518)

Equity
Accumulated profits 43,151 – 43,151

Total effects on equity –

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 99

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

2.5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.5.1 SFRS(I)17 Insurance contracts (Continued)

2.5.1.4 Full retrospective approach

SFRS(I) 17 requires an entity to use the same systematic and rational method expected to be used post

transition to allocate any insurance acquisition cash flows paid (or for which a liability has been recognised

applying another SFRS(I) standard) before the transition date to groups of insurance contracts recognised

[…]

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Sensitivities analysis (insurance)

The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not been

possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the

estimation process. The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit

before tax and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions

held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate

impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have been

changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non linear.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the

previous period.

Year 2023

Change in
assumption

(%)

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Ultimate Loss Ratio +2% -199 -137 -199 -137
URR loss ratio +2% -149 -98 -149 -98
Claim handling expense +2% -136 -136 -136 -136
Risk adjustments +2% -190 -134 -190 -134

Year 2023

Change in
assumption

(%)

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Ultimate Loss Ratio -2% 199 137 199 137
URR loss ratio -2% 149 98 149 98
Claim handling expense -2% 136 136 136 136
Risk adjustments -2% 190 134 190 134

Year 2022

Change in
assumption

(%)

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Ultimate Loss Ratio +2% -155 -134 -155 -134

URR loss ratio +2% -108 -88 -108 -88

Claim handling expense +2% -125 -125 -125 -125

Risk adjustments +2% -151 -127 -151 -127

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 209

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Sensitivities analysis (insurance) (Continued)

Year 2022

Change in
assumption

(%)

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Ultimate Loss Ratio -2% 155 134 155 134

URR loss ratio -2% 108 88 108 88

Claim handling expense -2% 125 125 125 125

Risk adjustments -2% 151 127 151 127

[…]

Net asset value of the

underlying entities

The estimated fair value

would increase (decrease)

if the net asset value was

higher (lower).

Price of recent investment

The valuation model inputs

are based on the most

recent transaction price

for the same security.

Recent transaction

prices for the same

security

The estimated fair value

would increase (decrease)

if the recent transaction

price was higher (lower).

Funds Net asset value

The valuation model

inputs are based on net

assets value of the funds

invested.

Net asset value of the

funds

The estimated fair value

would increase (decrease)

if the net asset value was

higher (lower).

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 213

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis – Level 3 valuation

For the fair values of unquoted equity securities, reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to

recent transaction prices by 10%, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Statement of profit or loss
Group Company

Recent transaction price (10% movement) Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Unquoted equity securities 99 (99) – –

2022
Unquoted equity securities 102 (102) – –

The aggregate net fair values of recognised financial assets which are not carried at fair values in the

statement of financial position as at 31 December are represented in the following table:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022
Carrying

value
Fair

value
Carrying

value
Fair

value
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Financial assets
Debt securities at amortised cost 15,675 15,503 16,012 15,482

Unrecognised (loss)/gain in profit or loss (172) (530)

38. ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

Management has assessed the development, selection and disclosure of the significant accounting

judgements and estimates, and the application of these policies and estimates.

The following are critical accounting judgements or estimates made by the management in applying

accounting policies:

Measurement of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for

both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. The